MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING
NOVEMBER 9, 2020
5:30 P.M.

The Board of Education of Unified School District 234, Fort Scott, Kansas, met in regular
session at the Fort Scott Middle School Commons at 5:30 p.m.

PRESENT: Jamie Armstrong, Kellye Barrows (electronically), Gary Billionis, Danny Brown,
Lynette Jackson, David Stewart, James Wood

ALSO PRESENT: Martin Altieri, David Brown, Brandon Boyd, Ted Hessong, Robyn Kelso,
Joy McGhee, Andrea Scott, Gina Shelton, Dalaina Smith, Amber Toth, Stephanie Witt

OTHERS PRESENT: Jacob Adams, Misty Adams, Joe Allen, Ella Beth (electronically), Connie
Billionis, Sarah Cotter, Regina Cruse, Angela Curran, Bryce Daly, Heather Davenport, Adam

Feagins, Stephanie George, Richard Goldston, Dakota Hall, Brenda Hill, Amanda Johnson, Nick
Johnson, Angie Kemmerer (electronically), Bert Lewis, Jared Martin, Ryan Metcalf, Matt Quick,
Brian Pommier, Sondra Ruhl, Jason Silvers, Michelle Stevenson, Travis Toth, Trisha Whitehead,

Fred Wunderly

OPEN THE MEETING - 5:30 P.M.

President Stewart opened the meeting at 5:30 p.m.
FLAG SALUTE

APPROVE OFFICIAL AGENDA

It was moved by Mrs. Armstrong, seconded by Mr. Brown, and carried by unanimous
vote that the board approve the official agenda.

APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA

It was moved by Mr. Wood, seconded by Mrs. Armstrong, and carried by unanimous
vote that the board approve the consent agenda as follows:

Minutes

Bills and Claims

Payroll — October 20, 2020 - $1,414,951.80
Financial Report

Activity fund accounts

Parent/Teacher Conference Attendance
Fundraisers

@ oo o



USD 234 Statement of Cash & Investments
For The One Month Ending 9/30/20 for Fiscal Year 2020-2021

!
> 4

Self Funded Health Account UMB ***+{627 $ 1,482,418.83
Payroll Landmark **026 $ 20,000.00
Bond Account ’ $ 16,112.75
Dollar Maker Landmark **2189 $ 7,670,376.95
Total Cash in Bank as of 9/30/2020 |§ 9,188,908.62 |
Less Qutstanding Checks AP & Payroli $ (139,203.62)
Total Cash in Bank after adjustments . 9/30/2020 l S 5,049,705.01 ]

ertificates of DepositinvestmantFund 09

Landmark (Maturity 6/13/2020 - .45%) $ 5,691.84
LSA - Bennett Memorial (Maturity 4/12/2021 - .40%) $ 46,574.03
LSA - Mason Memorial (Maturity 8/10/21 - .49%) $ 2,872.37
Total Certificate of Deposits 9/30/2020 E 55,133.24 |
Total Cash in Bank and Certificate of Deposits 9/30/2020 f 4 9,104,863.25 l

@WV}\// on 1O — 13 o220

@nature of Treasurer Date

do hereby certify that the above statement is correct.
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Unified School District 234
11/04/2020 10:01 AM
Checking Account ID: 1

Check Number

2272185
2272212
2272213
2272214
2272215
2272216

Check Number

1

93328
93329
93330
93331
93332
93333
93334
93335
93336
93337
93338
93338
93340
93341
93342
83343
93344
93345
93346
93347
93348
93349
93350
93351
93352
93353
93354
93355
93356
93357
93358
93359
93360
93361
93362
93363
93364
93365
93366
93367
93368
93369
93370
93371
93372
93373
93374

Check Date

10/15/2020
10/26/2020
10/21/2020
10/31/2020
10/08/2020
10/16/2020

Check Register by Checking Account

Cleared Void Void Date

XX X XX X

Check Type Total:
Checking Account iD: 1

Check Date

10/09/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/08/2020
10/09/2020
10/09/2020

Automatic Payment
Check Type:

Entity ID

Page: 1

User 1D: DUNNHANN

Check Type: Automatic Payment

Entity Name

Cleared Void Void Date

><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><

HKAHXRK XXX XXX IMNX XX XXX XXX XX

=

X

X

10/08/2020

10/08/2020

AMAZON
STATEKANSA
KSDEPTRE
LANDMARK
REVTRAK
KPERSBLANK

Void Total: 0.00  Total without Voids:

Check

Entity 1D Entity Name
NEXTECH Nex-Tech
4STATESANI 4 State Sanitation, LLC
ACCULABEL Accurate Label Designs, Inc.
BATTMART Battery Mart of Winchester, Inc.
BUILDCONT Building Control Services
CHCSEK Community Health Center of SE Kansas Inc.
COTTVIRG Virginia Cotter
CRAWKAN Craw-Kan

DJGLASS Daniel Bowman

DIEHBANW Diehl, Banwart, Bolton CPAPA
DILLOMORI Moriah Dillow

FASTENAL Fastenal

FLOWLEA Flowers By Leanna

FSHS Fort Scott High School
FSTRIBUNE Fort Scott Tribune
GWFOODS G & W Foods

GRIMETAMM  Tammy Grimes

HILAND Hiland Dairy Company
HOMANTRAC  Tracy Homan

INTRAINTE Intrado Interactive Services Corp.
IXLLEARNIN IXL Learning
JOHNSCONTR Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP
KETCHIND Ketch Industries

LEARNTREE Learning Tree Institute
MIDWTRA Midwest Transit Equipment
MILLFEED Miller Feed & Oil
MOVIMIND Moving Minds
OREILLY Oreilly Auto Parts

PITTHIGH Pittsburg High School
POPPDANE Danette Popp

RUDDICKSIN  Ruddick's Inc.
SCHOOSPEC  School Specialty Supply
SHERWILL Sherwin Williams
SIGNWAREHO SIGNWarehouse, Inc.
STEVEMICH Michelle Stevenson
TEACSYNE Teacher Synergy, LLC
TERRYSABR Sabrina Terry
TRACSUPP Tractor Supply Co.

UsD234 UsD 234

usD234S USD 234 Stockroom
XSELLABS XSEL Labs

CUMMIDANE Dane Cummings

DEYALLI Allison Dey

FLOWLEA Flowers By Leanna

UsSD234 USD 234

UsSD234 USD 234

BATTMART Battery Mart of Winchester, Inc.

BUNTATH_ 4-

Amazon Credit

State of Kansas Medicaid

Kansas Department of Revenue

Landmark National Bank

RevTrak

Kansas Public Employees Retirement System
Blank

Theresa Buntain

Amount

15,209.91
1,196.81
263.20
83.34
217.78
457,513.70

474,484.74

Amount

0.00
1,586.80
81.95
414.18
408.70
48,000.00
6.44
1,656.34
27.20
10,450.00
128.00
34.93
37.50
423.00
127.50
17.18
5.87
8,300.00
16.56
7.218.75
713.00
589.00
2,290.40
11.62
128,771.00
97.80
280.62
209.26
66.00
42.95
380.00
548.47
187.20
255.99
117.30
49.99
10.00
23.99
196,442.04
132.35
1,600.00
20.70
125.00
34.00
40.50
196,401.54
558.00
13.80



Unified School District 234
11/04/2020 10:01 AM
Checking Account iD: 1

Check Register by Checking Account

Check Type: Check

Check Number  Check Date Cleared Void Void Date Entity ID
93375 10/09/2020 X COONROBE
93376 10/09/2020 X X 10/08/2020 DECKEQUI
93377 10/09/2020 X FOURSTAT
93378 10/09/2020 X HALLDAKO
93379 10/09/2020 X KKAUTOP
93380 10/09/2020 X KANREN
93381 10/09/2020 X KSDRUG
93382 10/09/2020 X KANSTRUC
93383 10/09/2020 X LOCKMOTO
93384 10/09/2020 X MILLFEED
93385 10/09/2020 X MODERCOPY
93386 10/09/2020 PEARSON
93387 10/09/2020 X PETTCASH
93388 10/09/2020 X STEVEMICH
93389 10/09/2020 X SUMMTRU
933590 10/09/2020 X TEACSYNE
93391 10/14/2020 X ALLENJOSE
93392 10/14/2020 X CITYUTIL
93393 10/14/2020 X DAWSOJAMI
93394 10/14/2020 X DECKEQUI
93395 10/14/2020 X FSHSFFA
93396 10/14/2020 X FSHSYEARBK
93397 10/14/2020 X GWFOODS
93398 10/14/2020 X HALLDAKO
93399 10/14/2020 X HERITPART
93400 10/14/2020 X JWSPORTS
93401 10/14/2020 X JWPEPP
93402 10/14/2020 X KSGASSE
93403 10/14/2020 X KIRKLAND
93404 10/14/2020 X KONEELEV
93405 10/14/2020 X MARSGREA
93406 10/14/2020 X MCGRAWH]I
93407 10/14/2020 X PEARSON
93408 10/14/2020 X SCHOOSPEC
93409 10/14/2020 X UprPs

93410 10/14/2020 X USD234S
93411 10/14/2020 WICHIEAST
93412 10/14/2020 X WOODHILLS
93432 10/19/2020 X ALIGNSERV
93433 10/19/2020 X X 10/19/2020 AMAZON
93434 10/19/2020 X X 10/19/2020 APPLSTOR
93435 10/19/2020 X ARLACOMP
93436 10/19/2020 X CARDSERV
93437 10/19/2020 X CITYFORT
93438 10/19/2020 X CONSTNEW
93439 10/19/2020 X FIELDTURF
93440 10/19/2020 X MCGRAWHI
93441 10/19/2020 X MODERCOPY
93442 10/19/2020 X PITSCO
93443 10/19/2020 X PREMICONT
93444 10/19/2020 RTSMICRO
93445 10/19/2020 X SCHOOSPEC
93446 10/19/2020 X SEKEDSER
93447 10/19/2020 X TEACSYNE
93448 10/18/2020 X CITYFORT
93449 10/19/2020 X EVERGY
93450 10/19/2020 X FIVECOR2
93451 10/19/2020 X FTSCBR(O2M

_5-

Entity Name

Robert Coon

Decker Equipment

Four States

Dakota Hall

K & K Auto Parts Inc.
KanREN

Kansas Drug Testing
Kansas Truck Equipment Company
Lockwood Motor Supply
Miller Feed & Oil

Galen Bigelow Jr.

NCS Pearson, Inc.

Petty Cash

Michelle Stevenson
Summit Truck Group
Teacher Synergy, LLC
Joseph Alien

City Of Fort Scott Utilities
Jamie Dawson

Decker Equipment

Fort Scott High School FFA
FSHS Yearbook

G & W Foods

Dakota Hall

Heritage Parts

J & W Sports

J. W. Pepper & Sons Inc.
Kansas Gas Service
Kirkiand Welding Supplies,inc
Kone Elevator

Marsha's Great Plains Deli
McGraw-Hill Education
NCS Pearson, inc.

School Specialty Supply
UpPs

USD 234 Stockroom
Wichita East High School
Woodland Hills Golf Course
Alignment Services
Amazon Credit

Apple Store - Education
Arlan Company Inc.

- Card Services

City Of Fort Scott

Constellation NewEnergy - Gas Division, LLC

FieldTurf USA, Inc.
McGraw-Hill Education
Galen Bigelow Jr.

Pitsco

Premier Contracting, Inc.
RTS Microsystems
School Specialty Supply
SEK Education Service Center
Teacher Synergy, LLC
City Of Fort Scott
Evergy

Five Corners LLC

Fort Scott Broadcasting Company, Inc.

Page: 2
User ID:; DUNNHANN

Amount

15.50
1,461.81
6,402.96

23.45

111.36
1,855.80
150.00
914.89
109.87
37.99
111.58
938.46
500.00
74.00
559.20
54.98
8.69
3,395.06
116.50
1,461.82
181.20
85.00
443.58
6.00
1,215.80
3,245.23

176.81
754.08
138.00
1,093.71
880.00
398.62
787.50
6,680.33
16.61
236.88
66.00
2,200.00
250.00
6,163.43
77.88
240.00
1,803.22
15,775.89
310.84
7,256.00
230.16
225.00
295.08
76,773.65
4,090.00
58.45
50.00
180.24
793.37
24.09
153.53

90.00



Entity Name

Fort Scott Tribune

J & W Sports -
Marsha's Great Plains Deli
Galen Bigelow Jr.
Multi-Source

Verizon Wireless

Visa

Card Services

J & W Sports

All Systems Designed Solutions
Kristin Duffey

Five Corners LLC
HEINEMANN

The Home Depot
KAFCS-UAC

Learning Tree Institute
Muckenthaler Inc.

Pitsco

Rack Performance
School Specialty Supply
SEK Education Service Center
Anna Anderson

Sarah Bahr

Tamai Barrager

Jamie Bloomfield

Julia Brown

Jessica Carson

Audrey Dixon

Sara Ellis

Tiffany Farmer

Fort Scott Community College
Cynthia Goebel

Tosha Guffin

Stana Hali

Chelsea Harrison

Opal Heckman

Bridget House

Amanda Jamison
Evangeline Korinke
Rondie Lamb

Larissa Maranell

Norma Lawrence
Stephanie Lockwood
Rebecca Mewhinney
Meyer Music

Midwest Transit Equipment
Michael Miles

Davyn Miller

Galen Bigelow Jr.

Pamela Moore

Marci Myers

Amber Page

Geeta Patel

Tiffany Poyner

Ashley Hendrix

Reliable Pest Control, Inc.
Riverside Insights

Unified School District 234 Check Register by Checking Account
11/04/2020 10:01 AM

Checking Account ID: 1 Check Type: Check
Check Number  Check Date Cleared Void Void Date Entity ID
93452 10/19/2020 X FSTRIBUNE
93453 10/19/2020 X X 10/19/2020 JWSPORTS
93454 10/19/2020 X MARSGREA
93455 10/19/2020 X MODERCOPY
93456 10/19/2020 X MULTISOURC
93457 10/19/2020 X VERIWIRE
93458 10/19/2020 X VISA

93459 10/19/2020 X CARDSERV
93460 10/19/2020 X JWSPORTS
93461 10/20/2020 X ALLSYSTE
93462 10/20/2020 DUFFEKRIS
93463 10/20/2020 X FIVECOR2
93464 10/20/2020 X HEINEMANN
93465 10/20/2020 X HOMEDEPOT
93466 10/20/2020 X KAFCSUAC
93467 10/20/2020 X LEARNTREE
93468 10/20/2020 X MUCKENTHAL
93469 10/20/2020 X PITSCO
93470 10/20/2020 X RACKPERF
93471 10/20/2020 X SCHOOSPEC
93472 10/20/2020 X SEKEDSER
93474 10/22/2020 X ANDEANNA
93475 10/22/2020 X BAHRSARA
93476 10/22/2020 BARRATAMA
93477 10/22/2020 BLOOMJAMI
93478 10/22/2020 X BROWNJULI
93479 10/22/2020 CARSONJESS
93480 10/22/2020 X DIXONAUDR
93481 10/22/2020 ELLISSARA
93482 10/22/2020 X FARMETIFF
93483 _ 10/22/2020 X FSCC

93484 10/22/2020 GOEBECYNT
93485 10/22/2020 X GUFFINTOSH
93486 10/22/2020 HALLSTANA
83487 10/22/2020 HARRICHEL
93488 10/22/2020 HECKMOPAL
93489 10/22/2020 HOUSEBRID
93490 10/22/2020 JAMISAMAN
93491 10/22/2020 X KORINEVAN
93492 10/22/2020 X LAMBROND
93493 10/22/2020 X LANSINGHS
93494 10/22/2020 X LAWRENORM
93495 10/22/2020 LOCKWSTEP
93496 10/22/2020 X MEWHIREBE
93497 10/22/2020 X MEYEMUS!
93498 10/22/2020 X MIDWTRA
93499 10/22/2020 X MILESMICH
93500 10/22/2020 X MILLEDAVY
93501 10/22/2020 MODERCOPY
93502 10/22/2020 MOOREPAM
93503 10/22/2020 MYERSMARCI
93504 10/22/2020 PAGEAMBE
93505 10/22/2020 X PATELGEET
93506 10/22/2020 POYNETIFF
93507 10/22/2020 HENDRASHL
93508 10/22/2020 RELIPEST
93509 10/2212020 RIVERINS!
93510 10/22/2020 SCHOOLNU

-6-

School Nurse Supply, inc.

Page: 3

User 1D: DUNNHANN

Amount

61.00
3,695.80
40.70
141.50
1,125.00
123.43
238.78
6,241.31
3,635.90
140.00
15.00
3,702.65
3,161.00
181.05
125.00
88.76
602.57
61.00
1,950.00
1,871.85
4,617.50
113.00
70.00
35.00
35.00
70.00
35.00
52.50
70.00
17.50
26.09
52.50
35.00
35.00
17.50
35.00
356.00
35.00
52.50
35.00
10.00
35.00
52.50
35.00
346.68
103.14
105.00
35.00
1,150.00
35.00
35.00
17.50
35.00
35.00
17.50
255.00
104.48
90.05



Unified School District 234
11/04/2020 10:01 AM
Checking Account ID: 1

Check Number

93511
93512
93513
93514
93515
93516
935617
93518
93519
93520
93521
93522
93523
935624
93525
93526
93527
93528
93529
93530
93531
935632
93533
93534
93535
93536
93637
93538
93539
93540
93541
93543
93644
93545
93546
93547
93548
93549
93550
93551
93552
93553
93554
93555
93556
93557
93558
93559
93560
93561
93562
93563
93564
93565
93566
93567
93568
93569

Check Date

10/22/2020
10/22/2020
10/22/2020
10/22/2020
10/22/2020
10/22/2020
10/22/2020
10/22/2020
10/22/2020
10/22/2020
10/26/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/28/2020
10/29/2020
10/29/2020
10/29/2020
11/02/2020
11/02/2020
11/02/2020
11/02/2020
11/02/2020
11/02/2020
11/02/2020
11/02/2020
11/02/2020
11/02/2020
11/02/2020
11/02/2020
11/02/2020
11/02/2020
1170212020
11/02/2020
11/02/2020
11/04/2020
11/04/2020
11/04/2020
11/04/2020

Check Register by Checking Account

Check Type: Check
Cleared Void Void Date Entity ID Entity Name
X SEKEDSER SEK Education Service Center
SMITHSARA Sarah Smith
SNYDECHAR  Charles Snyder
X SPRINGHILL Spring Hill High School
X STAFFJENN Jennifer Stafford
STUMFTROY  Troy Stumfoll
TEACSYNE Teacher Synergy, LLC
VOCASPEL VocabularySpellingCity.com
X WALKEJESS Jessica Walker
WASHBUNIV Washburn University Leadership Institute
WALMART Wal-Mart Super Center
BROWNAFTO  Afton Brown
CEWATE CE Water Management, inc.
DEPCO Depco, Inc.
EVERGY Evergy
GREATMIND Great Minds PBC
HEIDTRUE Heidrick True Value
JOHNDEERE John Deere Financial
KENNEDARRE  Darrett Kennedy
KMEASED KMEA Southeast District
KTKELECT Kent Hardesty
LEADEDGE Leading Edge
X LOWELMILKE  Lowel Milken Center
MARKSPLUM  Mark's Plumbing Parts
MIDWTRA Midwest Transit Equipment
MUNISERV Municipal Services Section
NOLIMITSRE No Limits Rehabilitation Inc.
SEKEDSER SEK Education Service Center
X STEVEMICH Michelle Stevenson
SUTHERLAND  Sutherlands HomeBase Nevada
Usbh234 UsD 234
X DJGLASS Daniel Bowman
HEIDTRUE Heidrick True Value
PHILLLAWN Randy Phillips
SKITHAUL Kevin Allen
TRANSPOR Transportation Inc.
WALMART Wal-Mart Super Center
AMERELE2 American Electric
APPLSTOR Apple Store - Education
BIDSDIBS Bids and Dibs
DUROTIRE frvin Durossette
EVERGY Evergy
HEIDTRUE Heidrick True Value
KARLELEC Lawrence Karleskint
KTKELECT Kent Hardesty
MAYCOACE Mayco Ace Hardware
MODERCOPY  Galen Bigelow Jr.
NUTRISLIC Nutrislice, Inc
PARKCATAL The Park Catalog
RTSMICRO RTS Microsystems
SCHOCLASS  Scholastic Classroom Magazines
STEVEMICH  Michelle Stevenson
SUMMTRU Summit Truck Group
UsD234 UsD 234
BUILDCONT Building Control Services
COTTVIRG Virginia Cotter
CUMMIDANE Dane Cummings
DJGLASS Daniel Bowman

_7-

Page: 4
User 1D; DUNNHANN

Amount

530.00
52.50
17.50
40.00
17.50
17.50
63.97

1,007.25
70.00
500.00
1,307.56
123.75
359.45
6,595.00
245.06
1,560.38
82.04

207.12

675.00
24.00

563.71

367.84

280.00

2,664.07
273.64
100.00

1,845.25

10,177.00
58.94

105.98
86.00

2,284.35

285.72

364.00
85.00

700.00

162.87

348.00

11,760.00
39.32
17.00

41,521.45

290.03

240.00

455.00
64.52

289.80

2,095.56

1,618.53

4,314.80

2,783.00

162.73

233.86
40.64

991.98

4.60
24.84
715.00



Unified School District 234 Check Register by Checking Account Page: §
11/04/2020 10:01 AM User ID: DUNNHANN
Checking Account ID: 1 Check Type: Check
Check Number  Check Date Cleared Void Void Date Entity ID Entity Name Amount
93570 11/04/2020 EVCOWHOL Evco Wholesale Food Corp 25,971.39
93571 11/04/2020 FIVECOR2 Five Corners LLC 3,608.28
93572 11/04/2020 FLOWLEA Flowers By Leanna 34.00
93573 11/04/2020 KELLOJAN Jan Kellogg 18.40
93574 11/04/2020 LAKELEAR Lakeshore Learning Materials 149.45
93575 11/04/2020 LEARNTREE Learning Tree Institute 244.43
93576 11/04/2020 NATISCRE National Screening Bureau 183.15
93577 11/04/2020 PHILLEE Phillips 66 Fleet Services 133.06
93578 11/04/2020 SCHOOSPEC  School Specialty Supply 59.90
93579 11/04/2020 SPRINMUSI Springfield Music 1,488.30
93580 11/04/2020 SUMMTRU Summit Truck Group 681.31
Check Type Total: Check Void Total: 207,878.56  Total without Voids: 724,601.58
Checking Account Total: 1 Void Total: 207,878.56  Total without Voids: 1,199,086.32
Grand Total: Void Total: 207,878.56  Total without Voids: 1,199,086.32



FSRC - Bills & Claims —~ November 4, 2020

Organization

Modern Copy Systems
J & W Sports Shop
5 Corners Mini-Mart, LLC

Fort Scott Broadcasting, Inc.

Visa

Multi-Source

Marsha’s Great Plains Deli
City of Fort Scott

Verizon

Evergy

Heidrick’s True Value
Phillips Lawn Care
Transportation Inc.

Walmart Community/SYNCB
Skitch’s Hauling & Excavation, Inc.

Total Bills & Claims

Amount

Early Bills

$ 141.50
$3695.90
$ 153.53
$ 90.00
§ 238.78
$1125.00
$ 4070
$ 793.37
§ 12343
$ 24.09

Monthly Bills

$ 285.72
$ 364.00
$ 700.00
$ 162.87
§ 85.00

$8023.89

Description

Monthly Contract

Fall Sports & Pickleball
Fuel for Vehicles

Buck Run 411 & Halloween
Bd. Lunch, Special Event & Stamps
Athletic Field Paint

Board Meeting

Quarterly payment for BRCC
Staff Cell Phones

Service @ Cullor

Parks Maintenance
Parks Maintenance
Delivery of Red Shale
Office Supplies

Fall Soccer Fields



127

Current Cash Balance

SiteID  Site Name
Group ID Group Name

Sorled by Slte ID, Group 1D, Activily 1D,
From 09/01/2020 to 08/30/2020.

Aclivity ID  Aclivity Name Beginning Cash Receipts  Disbursemenis  Adjusimenls Cash Balancs
WSE Winfield Scott Elementary .
A BOE ACCOUNTS
1100 Lost Library Books 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 . 0.00
1101 Faxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 I 000
1102 Coples 0.00 0.00 0,00 " 000 ! 0.00
1103 MS PE t-shifis 0.00 0.00 0.00- 0.00 : 0.00
1104 Texlbook Rental 35.00 70.00 35.00 0.00 ' 70.00-
1105 Lost Texthooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00
1106 interest 445 1.20 445 0:00 , 120
1107 Food Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1108 ASCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1109 Sales Tax 0,00 ’ 0.00 0,00 0.00 © 000
1116 FSMS Lab Fess 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2500 FSHS Athletics 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3132 MS Activity Fee/Project Art 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
A Totals: 44.45 71.20 44,45 0.0 " 7120
B GIFTS |
2101 Accelerated Reader 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ; 0.00
2110 Presbyterian Women 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 , 000
2113 Progressive Mother's 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00
2114 Bourbon County Medical Auxilary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 °
2117 Wal-Mart ’ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2120 Targst 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2200 Indigent Fund 533.66 9.70 114.34 0,00 429,02
2207 Kiwanis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 , 000
2208 Saclal Committes 488.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 1488.05
2211 Ploneer {(iwanls 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00
B Totals: 1.021.71 8.70 114.34 0.00 ‘917.07
C CLASSES
3102 Muslc Club 75.00 0.00 0.00 0:00 1 75.00
3106 Fleld Trips 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 " b0
3129 Leadership 5,440.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 5:440.07
3131 Physlical Education Patrol Club 527.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 527.71
3133 First Grade Best Cholce and Recycle 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 + 0.00
3135 Beverage Machine 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ; 0.00
3138 Snacks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00
3138 School Store 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ; 0.00
3140 Kindergarten 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3141 Second 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00
3142 Cafeleria 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 + 0.00
3145 Adult Leadership Club 3,756.86 714.94 0.00 0.00 4,471.80
3146 Medla Cenler 987.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 987.62
o] Totals: 10,787.26 714.84 0.00 0.00 11,502.20
Fort Scoll USD 234 Page 1

Tue, 6 Oct 2020 at 10:23:09 AM
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Site ID  Site Name
Group ID Group Name

Current Cash Balance

Sorted by Sile ID, Group ID, Activity ID.
From 09/01/2020 to 09/30/2020.

Activity ID  Aclivity Name Beginning Cash Recelpts  Disbursements  Adjustmenls  Cash Balancs

D HIGH SCHOOL
4100 Aclivity Cards 22,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 , 2200
D Totals: 22,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.00

E CcLuBS

210 Student Council 47.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.92
E Totals: 47.92 0.00 0.00 0.0 47,92
WSE Totals: 11,923.34 755.84 158.79 0.00 12,560.39
Report Totals: 11,923.34 795.84 158,79 0:00 12,560.39

e

)

) /7/% 2

Tus, 6 Oct 2020 at 10:23:08 AM

Fort Scolt USD 234
-11-

Page 2



Current Cash Balance

Sorted by Site ID, Group 1D, Activity ID,

From 08/01/2020 to 09/3012020.

Site ID Site Name
Group ID Group Name .
Activity ID  Activity Name Beginning Cash Receipls  Disbursements  Adjustments ~ Cash Balance
EWE Eugene Ware Elementary N
A BOE ACCOUNTS ;
1100 Lost Library Books 0.00 35.90 0.00 000 i 3590
1101 Faxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 !0
1102 Coples 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 i 000
1103 MS PE t-shiris 0.00 0.00 0.00 0400 '0.00
1104 Texibook Rental 35.00 35.00 35.00 0.00 i 35.00
1105 Lost Texibooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 " 000
1106 Interest 1.25 1.23 1.25 0400 ©123
1107 Food Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ’ 0.00
1108 ASCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 , 0.00
1109 Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 {080
1116 FSMS Lab Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ' o000
2500 FSHS Athletics 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ¢ 000
3132 MS Activity Fee/Project Art 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0,00
) A Totals: 36.25 72,13 36.26 000 7213
B GIFTS '
2100 1.1, Projects 150.00 0.00 0,00 000 150.00
2101 Accslerated Reader - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2102 Rotary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2103 Indigent Funds 595.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 59595 °
2104 VEW Assembly 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2105 Class of 1949 /1948 reunion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2106 Family and Comunity Education 14.73 0.00. 0.00 0.00 14.73
2107 Coins For Caring 204.19 0.0D 0.00 0.0 204,19
2108 Library 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2109 Music Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2110 Presbyterian Women 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2111 Fourth Grads 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
2112 Art 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2208 Lady Kiwanls 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
2210 Men's Kiwanis 0.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.76
B Totals: 965.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 ;96563
-12-
Mon, 5 Oct 2020 at 10:55:51 AM Fort Scoft USD 234 : Paget



Current Cash Balance

Site ID  Site Name

Group ID Group Name

Sorted by Site 1D, Group 1D, Activity ID.
From 09/01/2020 to 09/30/2020.

Activity ID  Aclivilty Name Beginning Cash Receipts. Disbursements  Adjustments  Cash Balance
C CLASSES
3100 Student Leadership 2,764.38 8.70 0.00 0.00 2,774.08
3102 Music Club 1.141.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,141.04
3103 Best Box Label Club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3104 Box Tops 2,091.01 0.00 0.00- 0.00 2,091.01
3105 Eugene Ware Book Club 12.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.01
3106 Field Trips 486.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 486.00
3107 Snack Machine 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3109 Fifth Grade Transportation Club 2,995.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 299543
3110 Wellness 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3111 Other Funds 32.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.00
3130 Tiger Pride Club 1,857.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,857.24
C Totals: 11,379.11 9.70 0.00 0.00 11,388.81
D HIGH SCHOOL
4100 Aclivity Cards 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
EWE Totals: 12,380.99 81.83 36.25 0.00 12,426.57
Report Totals: 12,380.99 81.83 36.25 0.00 12,426.57
-13-
Fort Scolt USD 234 Page2

Mon, 5 Oct 2020 at 10:55:51 AM



Current Cash Bélance )

Soried by Site ID, Group 1D, Activity ID,

Site ID  Site Name From 08/01/2020 fc 09/30/2020.

Group ID Group Name

Aclivity ID  Aclivity Name Beginning Cash Recelpts  Disbursemenis  Adjustments  Cash Balance
FSMS Fort Scott Middle School
A BOE ACCOUNTS i
1100 Lost Library Books . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1101 Faxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 ©0.00
1102 Coples 0.00 0.00 " 0.00 0.00 i 000
1103 MS PE t-shirls 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 [ 0.00
1104 Textbook Rental ' 0.00 §2.50 0.00 0.00 [ 52.50
1105 Lost Textbooks 0:00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ] 0.00
1106 Interest ' 340 3.26 3.40 000 3.26
1107 Food Service : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 I 0.00
1108 ASCC 0.00 0.00. 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00
1109 Sales Tax . 17.96 144.70 17.96 0.00 144.70
1111 Restroom Vending Machines . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ;0,00
1113 Delinquent Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | o000
1114 Athletics 3,102.68 1,269.16 1,883.02 -350 2,485.32
1115 Agendas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | o000
1116 FSMS Lab Fees 0.00 80.00 0.00 000 . 80,00
2500 FSHS Athlelics 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 £.00
3132 MS Activity Fee/Rroject Art 0.00 80.00 0.00 000 | 80.00
. A Totals: 3,124.04 1,628.62 1,904.38 -3.50 2,845.78
B GIFTS -
) 2115 Intrarural Sponsors 735 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.35
2202 Indigent Student (lunch money) 463.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 } 463.84
2203 Indigent Student (fees) 3.75 0.00 0.00 ‘ 0.00 ; 3.75
B Totals: 474.94 0.00 0.00 000 474.94
C - CLASSES
3101 Home Economics 0.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.92
3112 Book Fair . 350,53 0.00 0.00 0.00 " 35053
3113 Technology 1,065.25 .00 0.00 000 1,065.25
3114 LL Class 1,127.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,127.84
3116 6th Grade school stare 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 000 0.00
3117 Tiger Day ' 92,20 0.00 0.00 0.00 ¢ 9220
3123 Hoops for Heart 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 } 0.00
3124 Academic Pep Rally 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00
3125 Cosmosphere Trip 250,00 0.00 0.00 000 ' 250.00
3127 Student Incentive Program 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3128 Healthy Snacks 714.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 714.76
3143 Recycling 3,101.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,101.32
C Totals: 6,702.82 0.00 0.00 000 6,702.82
D - HIGH SCHOOL
4100 Activity Cards 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00

D Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Man, 5 Oct 2020 at 02:16:30 PM {4 oltUSD234 A Page 1



Current Cash Balance

Sorted by Site ID, Group D, Activity 1D.

Site ID Site Name From 09/012020 to 09/30/2020,

Group 1D Group Name

Aclivity ID  Aclivity Name Beginning Cash Receipts  Disbursements  Adjustments  Cash Balance
E cLuBSs )
120 FCA 2,904,54 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.904.54
190 Pride 31.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.65
E Totéls:v 2,936.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,936.19
F MUSIC, DRAMA, PUBLICATIONS .
1000 Band Boosters 32.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.20
1001 Orchestra Boosters 292.82 0.00 189.04 0.00 103.78
1041 Football Boosters -MS 2,046.65 725.00 884.65 0.00 1,887.00
F Totals: 2,371.67 725.00 1,073.69 0.00 2,022.98
H SUPPORT
2065 Concession Fund 21,953.20 360.14 100.00 0.00 22,213.34
2116 Turkey Fund 1.127.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,127.70
3108 Student Beverage 167.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 167.30
31286 FSMS Wellness Committee 262.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 262.33
3134 Paper/Pencil Sale 485.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 48543
3136 Special Aclivities 55.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 55.67
3137 Memory Book : 50.07 0.00 0.00 000 50.07
H Totals: 24,101.70 360.14 100.00 0.00 24,361.84
FSMS  Totals: 39,711.36 2,714.76 3,078.07 -350 39,344.55

Report Totals: 39,711.36 2,714.76 3,078.07 -350 %ss L2

-

Mon, 5 Oct 2020 al 02:16:30 PM -15- cott USD 234 Page 2



Current Cash Balance

Sorted by Site ID, Group ID, Activity ID.

From 09/01/2020 to*08/30/2020.

- -16-

Site ID  Site Name
piD Group Name
Aclivity ID Aclivity Nama Beginning Cash Recelpts  Disbwrsements  Adjustments Cash Balance
FSHS  Fort Scott High School
A BOE ACCOUNTS
1103 MS PE t-shirts 0.00. . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1107 Food Service 0.00 104.90 0.00 0.00 104.90
1108 ASCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1108 Sales Tax 0.00 1,052.11 0.00 0.00 1,052.11
1116 FSMS Lab Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
195 LaRoche Complex 1,001.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,001.00
2500 FSHS Alhlétics 36,052.68 10,016.60 6,989.11 -44.89 39,035.28
2505 Book Rental 350,00 362.50 350.00 0.00 362.50
2510 Personal Coples 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 '0,00
2515 Driver Ed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2520 Interest 42.78 2670 4218 0.00 '26.70
3132 MS Activity Fes/Project Art 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,00
A Totals: 37,446.46 1156281 7,381.89 -44.89 41,582.49
B GIFTS .
2203 Indigent Student (fees) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 "0.00
B Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
) CLASSES
520 Class of 2023 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00- . 0.00
525 Class of 2022 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.00 0.00
530 Class of 2031 2,383.22 60.00 0.00 0.00 2,443,22
535 Class of 2020 1,660.83 0,00 0.00 0.00 -1,660,83
540 Class of 2019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
545 Class of 2018 0.00 0.00 0.00 0:00 0.0
550 Class of 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
555 Class of 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ! 0.0
560 Class 6f 2015 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00
565 Class of 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00
570 Class of 2010 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
575 Class of 2011 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
580 Class of 2012 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
585 Class of 2013 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.00 0.00
C Totals: 4,044.05 60,00 0.00 0:00 4404.05
i
{
i
' t
. i
. * ! -
— :
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Current Cash Balance

Site ID  Site Name

Group ID Group Name

Sorted by Site ID, Group ID, Activily ID; Fillered by Site,
From 09/01/2020 1o 09/30/2020.

Activity ID  Aclivily Name Beginning Cash Recelpts  Disbursements  Adjustmenls  Cash Balance
D HIGH SCHOOL
1500 Boys Basketball 3,670.34 0.00 0.00 000 3;,670.34
1505 Baseball Team 5,646.51 0.00 0.00 0,00 5,646.51
1510 Football Team 2,888,385 5,867.40 22547 0.00 8;.530.28
1515 Boys Golf Team 4,275.97 0.00 0.00 0,00 4,275.97
1520 Softball Team 11,813.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 1*?,813.04
1525 Girls' Tennis Team ~ 2,010.23 91.96 0.00 -5284 2',049.35
1526 Boys' Tennls Team 412.58 0.00 0.00 000 541253
1830 Track Team 9,691,02 0.00 105.48 0.00 9.485,54
1535 Volieyball Team 3,623.37 2,637.03 0.00 <5435 é.206.05
1540 Wresliing Team 2,294,04 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,294.04
1545 Welight Tralning 783.72 220,00 0.00 0.00 1,003,72
1550 Glrls Golf 1,073.01 6.00 0.00 0.00 1,073.01
1855 Soccer Team 5,769.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,769.24
1560 Girls Baskeiball 18,596.21 0.00 0.00 0:00 18,596.21
D Totals: 72,447.63 8,816.39 330.95 -10718 80,825.88
E cLuBsS
100 Art Club 789.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 788.00
105 Strateglc Games 536.35 0.00 0.00 0,00 536,35
110 Drama Club 331,23 0.00 ° 0.00 000 331.23
115 FBLA 1,070.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,070.53
120 FCA 1,450,18 0.00 ‘0.00 0.00 1,450.18
125 Education Rising 1,009.66 0.00 0.00 0,00 1,009.66
130 Aulomofive Technology 792.92 308.00 108.54 000 992,38
135 FFA 37,727.06 625.00 2,200.98 000 . 36,151.08
140 FCCLA 0,00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
142 Skilis USA 0.00 250.00 0.00 000 250,00
145 Global Cullural & Diversity Club 1,217.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,217.94
180 Tiger Construction 11,423.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 1 1,423.45
165 Honor Soclety 1,859.63 0.00 0.00 000 1,859.63
160 Kay Club 921.26 0.00 104.40 000 816.86
165 J.Sinn Debate Fund 1,760.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,760.00
170 Math/Physics Club 712.53 0.00 0.00 800 712.53
175 SpEd Dept 45,16 177.33 0.00 +7580 146.69
180 NSDA 13,135.97 1,094.38 94.91 ~376.13 13,759.31
185 Thesplans Club 2,632.14 1,376.95 648.76 -581.26 2,689.07
180 Pride 947,66 0.00 26.94 0,00 920,72
200 Sclence Club 71747 0.00 0.00 0.00 7747
205 School Store 1,809,56 361.06 410.56 000 1,760.06
210 Student Councli 4,952,00 0,00 1,028.57 0.00 392343
215 Interact.Club 778.72 0.00 75,00 0.00 704.72
220 FSHS Clothes Closet 1,272.93 0.00 0.00 000 1,272.93
E Totals: 87,794.05 4,192.72 4,698.66 -1,043.49 86,244.92
Thu, 15 Oct 2020 at 03:15:34 PM Fort Scott USD 234 Pags 2
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- Current Cash Balance

Site ID Site Name

oiD Group Name

Sorted by Site ID, Group 1D, Aclivity ID.,
From 09/01/2020 to 09/30/2020.

Aclivity ID  Activity Name Beginning Cash Receipts  Disbursements Adjustments. Cash Balance

F MUSIC, DRAMA, PUBLICATIONS
1000 Band Boosters 7,333.89 3000 77.31 0.00 7,286.58
1005 Choir Fund 2,045.687 14.00 7500 0.00 2,134.67
1010 Orchestra Fund 2,303.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,303.31
1015 Cheerleaders 9,858.00 985.81 0.00 -84.37 10,859.44
1020 Dance Team 6,127.52 4,412.34 5,517.67 0,00 5,022:18
1025 Spirit Club 60.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.25
1030 Drama Plays 17,075.24 0.00 -67.50 0.00 17,142.74
1035 Crimson 3,357.70 375.00 1,154.94 0.00 2,577:76
1040 Tiger Times 1,185.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,185.50
1045 Academic Team 555.41 167.96 45.46 -69.27 508.64
F Totals: 50,002.49 5,985:11 6,652.88 -153.64 48,161.08

H SUPPORT

2000 Academlc Achievement 2,365.07 0.00 130.80 0.00 2,234:27
2005 Classes Past 6,062.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,062.71
2010 Madison Memorial Scholarship Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2011 Regan Memorial Scholarship Fund 640.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 640.35
2015 Faculty Needs Fund 836.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 836,70
2020 Alumni Assistance Fund 3,014.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.014.46
2030 Scholarship Fund 18,187.49 7,200.00 0.00 0.00 25,387 .49
2035 Activities Fund 2,220.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,220.11
2040 Learning Cenler 341.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 341.58
2045 Dally Needs Fund 23342 0.00 0.00 0.00 233.42
2050 Student Pantry 2,33242. 150.00 0.00 0,00 2482.12
2055 Parking Fund 1,584:63 5.00 83.86 0.00 1,505.77
2080 Contingency Fund 6,085.35 48:51 162.86 0.00 5.971.00
2065 Concession Fund 5,802.76 2.00 1,152.62 1,326.55 5,978.89
2070 Technology Fund 4,485.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 4485.11
2075 Student Agendas 153.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 153.66
2080 General Fund 2,275.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,275.54
2085 Alumni Gift Fund 948.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 848,00
2206 Kiwanis Student Needs Fund 35.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 3512
2525 1D Card Fund 630.00 80.00 0.00 0.00 720.00
2535 Schools in Community 350.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 350.00
2540 Photography 0.00 30,00 0.00 0.00 30.00
2560 Cap & Gown Fund .370.80 0.00 178.23 0.00 191.67
H Totals: 58,955.08 7,625.51 1,708.37 1,32655 66,097.77
FSHS Totals: 310,689.76 38,142.54 20,773.75 =223 328,036.19
Report Totals: 310,689.76 38,142.54.  20,773.75 223 328,036.19
‘Fort Scott USD: 234 Page 3

Mon, 12 Oct 2020 at 04:54:18 PM
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PUBLIC FORUM
One patron addressed the board.
FORT SCOTT HIGH SCHOOL COURTYARD - ELLA BETH

Ella Beth, Fort Scott High School student, presented an update on the Fort Scott High School
Courtyard Project.

KNEA REPORT
Brenda Hill, FSKNEA President, presented a report.
ADMINSTRATORS’ REPORTS

Michelle Stevenson, Early Childhood Program Coordinator, and building administrators from all
the schools presented reports.

ACADEMIC DIRECTOR’S REPORT

- Dalaina Smith, Academic Director, presented a report.
SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

Superintendent Ted Hessong presented a report.

BUSINESS MANAGER’S REPORT

Gina Shelton, Business Manager/Board Clerk, presented a report.

EXECUTIVE SESSION - 7:30 P.M.

It was moved by Mr. Stewart, seconded by Mrs. Armstrong, and carried by unanimous
vote that the board go into executive session in the Fort Scott Middle School Library to
discuss the Memorandum of Understanding between USD 234 Board of Education and
Fort Scott Kansas National Education Association pursuant to the exception for
employer-employee negotiations under KOMA and for the open meeting to resume in the
Fort Scott Middle School Commons at 7:50 p.m.

The executive session was required to protect the district’s right to the confidentiality of its
negotiating position, and the public interest.

The board invited Superintendent Hessong and Gina Shelton, Business Manager/Board Cletk, to
attend the executive session.

OPEN SESSION - 7:50 P.M.
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EXECUTIVE SESSION - 7:51 P.M.

It was moved by Mr. Stewart, seconded by Mr. Brown, and carried by unanimous vote
that the board go into executive session in the Fort Scott Middle School Library to
discuss the Memorandum of Understanding between USD 234 Board of Education and
Fort Scott Kansas National Education Association pursuant to the exception for
employer-employee negotiations under KOMA, and for the open meeting to resume in
the Fort Scott Middle School Commons at 8:05 p.m.

The executive session was required to protect the district’s right to the confidentiality of its
negotiating position, and the public interest.

The board invited Superintendent Hessong and Gina Shelton, Business Manager/Board Clerk, to
attend the executive session.

OPEN SESSION - 8:05 P.M.
RETURN-TO-SCHOOL UPDATE

Superintendent Hessong updated the board regarding the Return-to-School Plan. There was
discussion.

It was moved by Mrs. Armstrong, seconded by Mr. Wood, and carried by unanimous
vote that the board approve Superintendent Hessong’s recommended changes:

Classroom contact of an individual with lab-confirmed COVID-19 is not considered a

close contact requiring quarantine if mitigation strategies are in place.

e High-risk contacts are defined as those individuals with unmitigated exposure such as
unmasked lunch exposure, social exposure, extracurricular activities including sports,
home exposure, or other exposure outside of the school setting, and as determined by
a health officer or designated official.

¢ Low-risk exposure is defined as mitigated classroom exposure (mask-in-place,
appropriate hand-washing/sanitation) and casual contact, as determined by the health
officer or designated official, with mitigation standards in place.

Superintendent Hessong updated the board regarding the remote learners. There was discussion.
It was moved by Mr. Brown, seconded by Mrs. Armstrong, and carried by unanimous
vote that the board approve the recommended update from Superintendent Hessong

regarding remote learners:

Remote learners are eligible for extracurricular activities with mitigation strategies in
place.
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CONSIDER HEALTH INSURANCE FOR THE 2021 YEAR

It was moved by Mrs. Armstrong, seconded by Mr. Billionis, and carried by unanimous
vote that the board approve the following recommendation:

_23-



Unified School District 234

424 South Main
Fort Scott, KS 66701-2697
www.usd234.org
620-223-0800 Fax 620-223-2760

TED HESSONG
Superintendent

November 4, 2020

To: Board of Education USD 234

From: Gina Shelton, Business Manager on behalf of the Benefits Committee

Re: Benefit Committee Recommendations for 2021

The Benefits Committee would like to unanimously recommend the following items to the board for
consideration:
The District remain a fully insured plan, with changes to the rates and benefits for the calendar year

2021 per the following sheet.
o The District received a renewal reflecting an increase of 21.88% compared to the curent plan.

o The increase could not be absorbed by the insurance fund or it would have resultedin

$731,608.89 decrease in fund balance which is not sustainable.
o Recommend waivers be put into the insurance account at $456.96, which is the same amount as

board fringe versus $290.00. This is already budgeted in the 2020-21 budget.
e Continue the annual budget for wellness incentives be $10,000 for 2021.
e Continue $250 per employee stipend for wellness for the 2021 year.

L]

The balance in the insurance bank account is $1,482,418.93 as of 09/30/20.

_24-
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USD #234 Overview of Health Insurance Options

Effective: January 1, 2021

2021 Plan Design Options

PlanA PlanB Plag C-HSA
BCBS BCBS __'BCBS
In-network In-network In-network
Deductibieé
Single / Family $1,500 / $3,000 $2,500/ $5,000 $5,000 / $10,000
Coinsurance 80% 80% 100%
Deductible & Colnsurance Max
Single / Family $2,500/ 55,000 $3,500/ $7,000 $5,000/ 510,000
Max Out of Pocket
Single / Family $5,000/ $10,000 $5,000 /510,000 $6,350/ $12,700
Hospitalization Deductible + 20% Deductible + 20% Deductible + 0%
Physician Office Visit $25 Copay $25 Copay Deductible + 0%
Specialist Office Visit $50 Copay $50 Copay Deductible + 0%
Emergency Room $250 then Ded + 20% $250 then Ded + 20% Deductible + 0%
Urgent Care $25 or $100 then Ded + 20% $25 or $100 then Ded + 20% Deductible + 0%
Preventive Care 100% 100% 100%
Prescription Dru $15 /$50/$75 /$150 / 20% $15/$50 7 $75 / $150 / 20% Ded then
ption Drugs i ° $15 /350 /$75 / $150
Accident Benefit Deductible + 20% Deductible + 20% Deductible + 0%
All members enrolled in the health plan for 2021 will have 24/7 access to a doctor wherever you are in the country
Teladoc by phone for consultation. Teladoc can call in a prescription for most common medications without a trip to the
doctors® office, saving members time and money.
2021 Health Insurance Rate Tiers
Plan A Plan B Plan C - HSA
Single Coverage $636.81 $607.63 $503.12
Absorbed by Fund $83.04 $83.04 $46,16
BOE CONTRIBUTION $456.96 $456.96 $456.96
" EmplovéeCost | |
.. .(Before pre-tax) $96.81 $67.63 $0'0Q
Employee/Spouse $1,367.95 $1,305.21 $1,080.51
Absorbed by Fund $148.04 $148.04 $148.04
BOE CONTRIBUTION $456.96 $456.96 $456.96
7 EmplojedCost | ‘ 75.51
C hetore s $762.95 $700.21 $475.
Employee/Child(ren) $1,290.43 $1,231.30 $1,019.53
Absorbed by Fund $148.04 $148.04 $148.04
BOE CONTRIBUTION $456.96 $456.96 $456,96
", "EmployeeCost i "> 626.30 $414.53
. (Before pre-tax) -’ $685.43 $626.30 $414.
Family Coverage $2,021.30 $1,928.62 $1,596.66
Absorbed by Fund $418.04 $418.04 $438.04
BOE CONTRIBUTION $456.96 $456.96 $456.96
) EmployeeCost L ' '2 701 66
_ (Before precta) $1,146.30 #1,053.6 #701.
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BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Board members shared comments.

EXECUTIVE SESSION - 9:15 P.M.

It was moved by Mr. Stewart, seconded by Mrs. Armstrong, and carried by unanimous
vote that the board go into executive session in the Fort Scott Middle School Library to
discuss the employment of personnel for the 2020-21 school year pursuant to the non-
elected personnel exception under KOMA and for the open meeting to resume in the Fort
Scott Middle School Commons at 9:25 p.m.

The executive session was required to protect the privacy rights of an identifiable individual.

The board invited Superintendent Hessong and Gina Shelton, Business Manager/Board Cletk, to
attend the executive session.

OPEN SESSION -9:25 P.M.

CONSIDER EMPLOYMENT

It was moved by Mr. Billionis, seconded by Mr. Wood, and carried by unanimous vote
that the board approve the following employment items:

A.
B.
C.

mm

D Q

—

Resignation of Heather Geiger, high school paraprofessional

Resignation of Brenda Hathaway, high school cook

Employment of Whitley Chesney as middle school/high school choir teacher for the
2020-21 spring semester

Employment of Elizabeth Rose as a middle school paraprofessional for the 2020-21
school year

Resignation of Sarah Bahr, high school assistant debate and forensics coach
Resignation of Angie Kemmerer as middle school head volleyball coach, effective at
the end of the 2020 season

Transfer of Joie Moore, high school 6.5-hour cook, to a high school 6.5-hour ticket
clerk for the 2020-21 school year

Employment of Glenda Cooper as a high school 6.5-hour cook for the 2020-21 school
year

Resignation of Jacy Walker as high school head volleyball coach

Employment of Mark Bergmann as high school assistant debate and forensics coach
for the 2020-21 school year

ADJOURN -9:27 P.M.
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ATTEST:

Board President

Board Clerk
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